
 
Ukraine / Specialty Steel

Dniprospetsstal
 

IPO Plans Emerge
 Current Price: USD 867 October 30, 2007 

  12M Target:  USD 875 HOLD
  

 
 

 
 

Eugene Cherviachenko 
ec@concorde.com.ua 
+380 44 391 5577 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CEO discloses IPO and investment plans 
Yesterday, Dniprospetsstal's CEO Daniel Valk for the first time 
mentioned that the company is considering an IPO, in an interview 
with the daily Delo. He said that in 1H08, shareholders are planning to 
consider the issue in more detail. Valk also said that Dniprospetsstal is 
going to invest USD 50-100 mln in development projects, without 
providing specifics. This figure is way above what was disclosed just 
two weeks earlier at the company's 75th anniversary celebration (USD 
20 mln in modernization in 2008). 
 
Forecasts, target and recommendation maintained 
Without an actual announcement about IPO preparations and 
confirmation of Dniprospetsstal's investment program, we keep our 
forecasts unchanged. As the company has already scaled back transfer 
pricing this year (see our Steel Update of October 19), we think that 
IPO will not be an additional booster for financial disclosure. 
 
Although the news might lead to a speculative splash in the stock’s 
price in the short run, we stick to our HOLD recommendation and 
target price of USD 875 per share. 
 
 

 

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

Oct-06 Dec-06 Feb-07 Apr-07 Jun-07 Aug-07 Oct-07
$0

$100

$200

$300

$400

$500

$600

$700

$800

$900

$1 000

Oct-06 Dec-06 Feb-07 Apr-07 Jun-07 Aug-07 Oct-07
-50%

0%

50%

100%

150%

200%

250%

Ordinary Share Price, $ (lhs)

Relative to PFTS (rhs)

0% 200% 400% 600% 800% 1000% 1200% 1400% 1600%

DOMZ

ALMK

PFTS

KSTL

MMKI

AZST

DNSS

DMPZ

DMZP

ENMZ

Key financials, USD mln 
 Sales EBITDA Net Income  EV/S EV/EBITDA P/E 
2006 503.5 66.5 38.8  1.9 14.7 24.0 
2007E 710.0 117.2 88.8  1.5 9.1 10.5 
2008E 745.5 137.9 96.9  1.4 7.7 9.6 
UAH/USD Spot exchange rate is 5.05 

Source: PFTS, Concorde Capital estimates,      Note: PFTS mid price  

Stock performance*, 12M           Sector performance*, YTD        Trading Volumes, USD ths 

Bloomberg DNSS UZ 
 
Market information 
No of Shares, mln 1.0 
Market Price, USD 867 
52Wk H/L, USD 874.2/176.5 
MCap, USD mln 931.9 
Free float 5.8% 
Free float, USD 54.0 
  

Corporate Governance Rating* P 
 
* The rating is based on Concorde Capital's corporate 
governance survey. Q denotes quality corporate 
governance standards, AA - above average standards, A 
- average, BA - below average and P – poor. 
 
Ownership 
East One 60.0% 
Privat group 34.2% 
Other 5.8% 
 
Ratios 2007E 
EBITDA Margin  17.0% 
Net Margin 13.0% 
Net Debt/ Equity 0.6 
  

 

 

CONCORDE CAPITAL

F
L
A

S
H

 N
O

T
E
             F

L
A

S
H

 N
O

T
E
             F

L
A

S
H

 N
O

T
E
             F

L
A

S
H

 N
O

T
E
 



                                                                           Dniprospetsstal Flash Note   October 30, 2007 

 
2 

 

CONCORDE CAPITAL 

 Analyst Certification 
 
I, Eugene Cherviachenko, hereby certify that the views expressed in this research
report accurately reflect my personal views about the subject securities and
issuers. I also certify that no part of my compensation was, is, or will be, directly or
indirectly, related to the specific recommendations or views expressed in this
research report. 
 
 
Dniprospetsstal 
 

Date 12M target price, USD Market price, USD Recommendation Action 

16-Feb-06 201.6 172.9 BUY Initiating 
22-Mar-06 236.7 186.8 BUY Maintain 
18-Aug-06 210.0 177.6 BUY Maintain 
29-Dec-06 210.0 200.0 BUY Maintain 
25-Apr-07 421.1 374.3 BUY Maintain 
19-0ct-07 875.0 874.0 HOLD Downgrade 
30-Oct-07 875.0 867.0 HOLD Maintain 
     

 

* Until March 2007 the company was covered by Andriy Gostik, who now focuses on another sector. In April 2007, Eugene 
Cherviachenko took over coverage.   

 

 
DNSS Recommendation history, USD per share 

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

700

800

900

1000

Feb-06 May-06 Aug-06 Nov-06 Feb-07 May-07 Aug-07 Nov-07

DNSS mid-price
Target price

H

B

B
BB

H

 
 

Concorde Capital coverage universe 
Buy 37 46% 
Hold 25 31% 
Sell 7 9% 
Under Review/Suspended 12 15% 
Total 81 100% 

 
 
Investment Banking clients 
Buy 9 75% 
Hold 3 25% 
Sell 0 0% 
Under Review/Suspended 0 0% 
Total 12 100%  



                                                                           Dniprospetsstal Flash Note   October 30, 2007 

 
3 

 

CONCORDE CAPITAL 

Concorde Capital 
2 Mechnikova Street 
21st Floor 
Kyiv 01601, UKRAINE 

 

Tel.: +380 44 391 5577 
Fax: +380 44 391 5571 
www.concorde.com.ua 
office@concorde.com.ua 

RESEARCH COVERAGE BY SECTOR 
 
 
 

CEO 
Igor Mazepa 
 
 
Equity Sales  
Anastasiya Nazarenko  
Duff Kovacs, CFA 
Zack Watson 
Marina Martirosyan 
 
 
Director of Research 
Konstantin Fisun, CFA 

im@concorde.com.ua

an@concorde.com.ua
dk@concorde.com.ua
zw@concorde.com.ua

mm@concorde.com.ua

kf@concorde.com.ua

Strategy 
Konstantin Fisun  
Oleksandr Klymchuk 
 
Metals & Mining 
Eugene Cherviachenko 
Andriy Gerus  
 
Utilities (Telecom, Energy) 
Alexander Paraschiy 
 
Oil & Gas, Chemicals 
Vladimir Nesterenko 
 
Consumer/Real Estate Group 
Andriy Gostik, CFA 
Olha Pankiv 
Alexander Romanov 
Anna Dudchenko 
 
Machinery 
Olha Pankiv 
Eugene Cherviachenko 
Inna Perepelytsya 
 
Financial Services, Retail 
Alexander Viktorov 
 
Macroeconomics 
Polina Khomenko 
 
Fixed Income 
Oleksandr Klymchuk 
 
Corporate Governance 
Nick Piazza 
 
News/Production 
Nick Piazza 
Polina Khomenko 
 
Editor 
Brad Wells 

kf@concorde.com.ua
ok@concorde.com.ua

ec@concorde.com.ua
ga@concorde.com.ua

ap@concorde.com.ua

vn@concorde.com.ua

ag@concorde.com.ua
op@concorde.com.ua
ar@concorde.com.ua
ad@concorde.com.ua

op@concorde.com.ua
ec@concorde.com.ua
pi@concorde.com.ua

av@concorde.com.ua

pk@concorde.com.ua

ok@concorde.com.ua

np@concorde.com.ua

np@concorde.com.ua
pk@concorde.com.ua

bw@concorde.com.ua
 
 
 
 
Disclaimer 
 

This report has been prepared by Concorde Capital investment bank for informational purposes only. Concorde Capital does and seeks to do 
business with companies covered in its research reports. As a result, investors should be aware that Concorde Capital might have a conflict of 
interest that could affect the objectivity of this report. 
 
Concorde Capital, its directors and employees or clients might have or have had interests or long /short positions in the securities referred to 
herein, and might at any time make purchases and/or sales in them as a principal or an agent. Concorde Capital might act or has acted as a 
market-maker in the securities discussed in this report. The research analysts and/or corporate banking associates principally responsible for 
the preparation of this report receive compensation based upon various factors, including quality of research, investor/client feedback, stock 
picking, competitive factors, firm revenues and investment banking revenues. 
 
Prices of listed securities referred to in this report are denoted in the currency of the respective exchanges. Investors in financial instruments 
such as depository receipts, the values or prices of which are influenced by currency volatility, effectively assume currency risk. 
 
Due to the timely nature of this report, the information contained might not have been verified and is based on the opinion of the analyst. We 
do not purport this document to be entirely accurate and do not guarantee it to be a complete statement or summary of available data. Any 
opinions expressed herein are statements of our judgments as of the date of publication and are subject to change without notice. Reproduction 
without prior permission is prohibited. © 2007 Concorde Capital 


