

October 30, 2007

Eugene Cherviachenko

ec@concorde.com.ua +380 44 391 5577

+380 44 391 5577

Free float, USD

Bloomberg	DNSS UZ
Market information	
No of Shares, mln	1.0
Market Price, USD	867
52Wk H/L, USD	874.2/176.5
MCap, USD mln	931.9
Free float	5.8%

Corporate Governance Rating*

54.0

Ρ

* The rating is based on Concorde Capital's corporate governance survey. Q denotes quality corporate governance standards, AA - above average standards, A - average, BA - below average and P – poor.

Ownership	
East One	60.0%
Privat group	34.2%
Other	5.8%
Ratios 2007E	
EBITDA Margin	17.0%
Net Margin	13.0%
Net Debt/ Equity	0.6

Ukraine / Specialty Steel

Dniprospetsstal

IPO Plans Emerge

HOI D

Current Price: USD 867 12M Target: USD 875

CEO discloses IPO and investment plans

Yesterday, Dniprospetsstal's CEO Daniel Valk for the first time mentioned that the company is considering an IPO, in an interview with the daily Delo. He said that in 1H08, shareholders are planning to consider the issue in more detail. Valk also said that Dniprospetsstal is going to invest USD 50-100 mln in development projects, without providing specifics. This figure is way above what was disclosed just two weeks earlier at the company's 75th anniversary celebration (USD 20 mln in modernization in 2008).

Forecasts, target and recommendation maintained

Without an actual announcement about IPO preparations and confirmation of Dniprospetsstal's investment program, we keep our forecasts unchanged. As the company has already scaled back transfer pricing this year (see our Steel Update of October 19), we think that IPO will not be an additional booster for financial disclosure.

Although the news might lead to a speculative splash in the stock's price in the short run, we stick to our HOLD recommendation and target price of USD 875 per share.

Stock performance*, 12M Sec

Sales

503.5

710.0

745.5

\$1 000						- 250%
\$900 - O	rdinary Share	e Price, \$ (Ih	is) ·			z :
\$800Re	elative to PFT	S (rhs)	· – – -			3, 200%
\$700				M	the second	150%
\$600				- # W	with	
\$500			- 10-			- · 100%
\$400				r - + -		
\$300		- Andrew	- A/	<u>v</u> ~		50%
\$200		-[] t~	√F — — -			_{0%}
\$100	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	A				
\$0 m						-50%
Oct-06	Dec-06 I	eb-07	Apr-07	Jun-07	Aug-07	Oct-07

Source: PFTS, Concorde Capital estimates,

Key financials, USD mln

2006

2007E

2008E

Sector performance*, YTD

0%	200%	400%	600%	800%	1000%	1200%	1400%	1
DOMZ								
ALMK	1	1	1	1	I.	1	1	
PFTS	- i	i	i i	i	i i	i	i i	
KSTL								
MMKI		1	1	1	1	1	1	
AZST		i.	i i	i	i	i	i	
DNSS		•						
DMPZ				1	1	1	1	
DMZP			-	÷		i	i	
ENMZ								

Note: PFTS mid price



EBITDA	Net Income	EV/S	EV/EBITDA	P/E
66.5	38.8	1.9	14.7	24.0
117.2	88.8	1.5	9.1	10.5
137.9	96.9	1.4	7.7	9.6

UAH/USD Spot exchange rate is 5.05



Analyst Certification

I, Eugene Cherviachenko, hereby certify that the views expressed in this research report accurately reflect my personal views about the subject securities and issuers. I also certify that no part of my compensation was, is, or will be, directly or indirectly, related to the specific recommendations or views expressed in this research report.

Dniprospetsstal

Date	12M target price, USD	Market price, USD	Recommendation	Action
16-Feb-06	201.6	172.9	BUY	Initiating
22-Mar-06	236.7	186.8	BUY	Maintain
18-Aug-06	210.0	177.6	BUY	Maintain
29-Dec-06	210.0	200.0	BUY	Maintain
25-Apr-07	421.1	374.3	BUY	Maintain
19-0ct-07	875.0	874.0	HOLD	Downgrade
30-Oct-07	875.0	867.0	HOLD	Maintain

* Until March 2007 the company was covered by Andriy Gostik, who now focuses on another sector. In April 2007, Eugene Cherviachenko took over coverage.

DNSS Recommendation history, USD per share



Concorde Capital coverage u	universe	
Buy	37	46%
Hold	25	31%
Sell	7	9%
Under Review/Suspended	12	15%
Total	81	100%

Investment Banking clients		
Buy	9	75%
Hold	3	25%
Sell	0	0%
Under Review/Suspended	0	0%
Total	12	100%



Concorde Capital 2 Mechnikova Street 21st Floor Kyiv 01601, UKRAINE

CEO Igor Mazepa

im@concorde.com.ua

Equity Sales Anastasiya Nazarenko Duff Kovacs, CFA Zack Watson Marina Martirosyan

Director of Research Konstantin Fisun, CFA an@concorde.com.ua dk@concorde.com.ua zw@concorde.com.ua mm@concorde.com.ua

kf@concorde.com.ua

Tel.: +380 44 391 5577 Fax: +380 44 391 5571 www.concorde.com.ua office@concorde.com.ua

RESEARCH COVERAGE BY SECTOR

Strategy Konstantin Fisun Oleksandr Klymchuk

Metals & Mining Eugene Cherviachenko Andriy Gerus

Utilities (Telecom, Energy) Alexander Paraschiy

Oil & Gas, Chemicals Vladimir Nesterenko

Consumer/Real Estate Group Andriy Gostik, CFA Olha Pankiv Alexander Romanov Anna Dudchenko

Machinery Olha Pankiv Eugene Cherviachenko Inna Perepelytsya

Financial Services, Retail Alexander Viktorov

Macroeconomics Polina Khomenko

Fixed Income Oleksandr Klymchuk

Corporate Governance Nick Piazza

News/Production Nick Piazza Polina Khomenko

Editor Brad Wells kf@concorde.com.ua ok@concorde.com.ua

ec@concorde.com.ua ga@concorde.com.ua

ap@concorde.com.ua

vn@concorde.com.ua

ag@concorde.com.ua op@concorde.com.ua ar@concorde.com.ua ad@concorde.com.ua

op@concorde.com.ua ec@concorde.com.ua pi@concorde.com.ua

av@concorde.com.ua

pk@concorde.com.ua

ok@concorde.com.ua

np@concorde.com.ua

np@concorde.com.ua pk@concorde.com.ua

bw@concorde.com.ua

Disclaimer

This report has been prepared by Concorde Capital investment bank for informational purposes only. Concorde Capital does and seeks to do business with companies covered in its research reports. As a result, investors should be aware that Concorde Capital might have a conflict of interest that could affect the objectivity of this report.

Concorde Capital, its directors and employees or clients might have or have had interests or long /short positions in the securities referred to herein, and might at any time make purchases and/or sales in them as a principal or an agent. Concorde Capital might act or has acted as a market-maker in the securities discussed in this report. The research analysts and/or corporate banking associates principally responsible for the preparation of this report receive compensation based upon various factors, including quality of research, investor/client feedback, stock picking, competitive factors, firm revenues and investment banking revenues.

Prices of listed securities referred to in this report are denoted in the currency of the respective exchanges. Investors in financial instruments such as depository receipts, the values or prices of which are influenced by currency volatility, effectively assume currency risk.

Due to the timely nature of this report, the information contained might not have been verified and is based on the opinion of the analyst. We do not purport this document to be entirely accurate and do not guarantee it to be a complete statement or summary of available data. Any opinions expressed herein are statements of our judgments as of the date of publication and are subject to change without notice. Reproduction without prior permission is prohibited. © 2007 Concorde Capital